Public Document Pack

ysats gl

NEWCASTLE
UNDER LYME

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are summoned to attend the meeting of the Borough Council of Newcastle-under-Lyme
to be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-

Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG on Wednesday, 25th November, 2015.

This meeting will commence as soon as the Special Meeting regarding the Electoral
Cycle has concluded.

BUSINESS

Apologies
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within this agenda.

3 MINUTES (Pages 7 - 12)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s)

4 Mayors Announcements

5 Review of Electoral Arrangements - Council Size (Pages 13 - 36)

6 Localised Council Tax Reduction Scheme (Pages 37 - 44)

7 Draft Licensing Policy 2015 (Pages 45 - 134)
8 Draft Gambling Policy 2015 (Pages 135 - 182)
9 STATEMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL - REPORT

WILL BE SENT TO FOLLOW

To receive a statement by the Leader of the Council on the activities and decisions of
Cabinet and items included on the Forward Plan.

10 REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEES



11

12

13

14

15

Chairs are requested to submit written reports to the Democratic Services Manager at
least 2 clear days before the meeting.

a) Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee

b) Active and Cohesive Communities Scrutiny Committee

c) Cleaner, Greener and Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee
d) Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee

e) Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee

REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE REGULATORY (Pages 183 - 184)
COMMITTEES

Chairs are requested to submit written reports to the Democratic Services Manager at
least 2 clear days before the meeting.

a) Audit and Risk Committee

b) Planning Committee
c) Licensing Committee
d) Public Protection Committee

QUESTIONS TO THE MAYOR,CABINET MEMBERS AND
COMMITTEE CHAIRS

In accordance with Procedure Rule 11, questions must be submitted at least 24 hours in
advance of the meeting. Any questions considered urgent will only be accepted with the
agreement of the Mayor prior to the meeting.

MOTIONS OF MEMBERS (Pages 185 - 186)

A notice of motion other than those listed in Appendix 7, Section 10 of the Council’s
Constitution must reach the Chief Executive ten clear days before the relevant Meeting of
the Council.

RECEIPT OF PETITIONS
To receive from Members any petitions which they wish to present to the Council.

URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any communications which pursuant to Appendix 7, Section 7 of the Council’s
Constitution are, in the opinion of the Mayor, of an urgent nature and to pass thereon such
resolutions as may be deemed necessary.

Yours faithfully

P A

Chief Executive




NOTICE FOR COUNCILLORS

Fire/Bomb Alerts

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately, following
the fire exit signs. Do not stop to collect personal belongings, do not use the lifts.

Fire exits are to be found either side of the rear of the Council Chamber and at the
rear of the Public Gallery.

On exiting the building Members, Officers and the Public must assemble at the car
park at the rear of the Aspire Housing Office opposite to the Civic Offices. DO
NOT re-enter the building until advised to by the Controlling Officer.

Attendance Record

Please sign the Attendance Record sheet, which will be circulating around the
Council Chamber. Please ensure that the sheet is signed before leaving the
meeting.

Mobile Phones

Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Council Chamber.

Teal/Coffee

Refreshments will be available at the conclusion of the meeting, or in the event of a
break occurring, during that break.

Notice of Motion

A Notice of Motion other than those listed in Standing Order 19 must reach the
Chief Executive ten clear days before the relevant Meeting of the Council. Further
information on Notices of Motion can be found in Section 5, Standing Order 20 of
the Constitution of th
[...]
il - 23/09/15
COUNCIL
Wednesday, 23rd September, 2015

Present:- The Mayor. Councillor Sandra Hambleton — in the Chair

Councillors Allport, Bates, Beech, Burgess, Cooper, Cooper, Dymond,
Eastwood, Fear, Frankish, Hambleton, Harper, Heesom,
Holland, Johnson, Johnson, Kearon, Mancey, Matthews,
Naylon, Owen, Parker, Pickup, Proctor, Reddish, Robinson,
Rout, Shenton, Simpson, Snell, Stringer, Stubbs, Sweeney,
Tagg, J Tagg, Turner, Walklate, Wallace, Waring, Wilkes,
Williams, Williams, Winfield and Woolley

APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from ClIr Northcott, Clir Mrs Astle, Clir Wemyss, Clir Eagles.
CliIr Bailey, Clir Mrs Hailstones, Clir Hailstones and Clir Loades.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest stated.

RECEIPT OF PETITIONS

A petition had been submitted by Clir Simon Tagg which stated:

‘We the undersigned, request that Newcastle Borough Council recognises the
community use of the parkland by the junction of sandy Land and Brampton Road.
We call on the Council to preserve it in its entirety as public open space.’

The petition was presented to Council by Mrs Janet Lee.

Members thanked the residents for the petition and Mrs Lee for her presentation and
agreed that issues such as flooding and traffic were serious concerns that should be
considered by the Cabinet. Members requested that Cabinet provide reasons should
the request in the petition be rejected.

Resolved: That the petition be received.

QUESTIONS TO THE MAYOR, CABINET MEMBERS AND COMMITTEE CHAIRS
The following question had been submitted by Councillor Simon Tagg

Why is the Leader of the Council persisting in her attempt to sell relatively small
green spaces that are valued by local people when it is clear that she is wasting
taxpayer's money, damaging the reputation of the council and having difficulties
getting associated planning applications approved by the planning committee?

The Leader stated that everything was being done to meet local needs and that the

Coun
[...]
 in this report.

C. Customer Service Centre, Guildhall, High Street, Newcastle — that officers be
authorised to take all necessary steps to bring forward viable, detailed proposals for
the use of The Guildhall for community and/or voluntary sector purposes, on a full-
repairing leasehold basis, as summarised in the report.

STANDING ORDER 18 - URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

THE MAYOR. COUNCILLOR SANDRA HAMBLETON
Chair



Council - 23/09/15

COUNCIL
Wednesday, 23rd September, 2015
Present:- The Mayor. Councillor Sandra Hambleton — in the Chair
Councillors Allport, Astle, Bates, Beech, Burgess, Cooper, Cooper,
Dymond, Eastwood, Fear, Frankish, Hambleton, Harper,
Heesom, Holland, Johnson, Johnson, Kearon, Mancey,
Matthews, Naylon, Owen, Parker, Pickup, Proctor, Reddish,
Robinson, Rout, Shenton, Simpson, Snell, Stringer, Stubbs,
Sweeney, Tagg, J Tagg, Turner, Walklate, Wallace, Waring,
Wilkes, Williams, Williams, Winfield and Woolley
APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from ClIr Northcott, Clir Mrs Astle, Clir Wemyss, Clir Eagles.
CliIr Bailey, Clir Mrs Hailstones, Clir Hailstones and Clir Loades.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest stated.
APPOINTMENT OF HONORARY ALDERMEN FOR NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME

Members noted that Raymond Andre Slater had served on the Council until 2012 not
2011 as stated in the report.

The Leader moved the recommendations which were seconded by ClIr Reddish.
Resolved:

That the following be appointed as Honorary Aldermen for the Borough of Newcastle
under Lyme:

David William Becket
Michael Gerald Brereton
Sylvia Teresa Butler
Elizabeth Caddy JP
Albert Arthur Clarke
David Clarke

Michael Ross Clarke
Barrie Critchlow

John Stanley Evans

1 Page 9



Council - 23/09/15

William Nigel Jones
Bertram Cedric Lawton
Joseph Harry Matthews
Raymond Andre Slater

John Taylor

THE MAYOR. COUNCILLOR SANDRA HAMBLETON
Chair

Page 10 2



Agenda ltem 5

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.

REPORT TITLE Review of Electoral Arrangements — Council Size
Submitted by: The Monitoring Officer

Portfolio: Policy, People & Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

Members are asked to consider reviewing the current Council size. The Local Government
Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) has acknowledged that currently this authority with 60
members is at the top of the range when compared to our ‘CIPFA nearest neighbours group’.

Recommendations

(a) That the Council resolves that the current council size of 60 members should be
reduced.

(b) That the Council resolves that the number of elected Members should be in a
range between 42 to 48.

Reasons

Following the publication of the electoral register in March 2015 it was clear that the Council had
met at least one of the criteria required to trigger a review by the Local Government Boundary
Commission for England (LGBCE). Prior to the LGBCE commencing their review a decision needs
to be made in terms of the Council size.

Background

Newcastle Borough Council has 60 Councillors representing 24 wards. Wards are represented by
either two or three councillors; and elections take place by thirds i.e. elections are held three in
every four years with each councillor being elected for a four year term of office. In the fourth year
when the county council elections are held there are no Borough elections. Through this
mechanism individual seats are elected on rotational basis for a four year term.

On the 26 November 2014 Full Council agreed to establish a Governance Sub Committee to look at
the electoral arrangements of the Council. The Sub-committee comprises 7 members, 5 of whom
are members of this Council with full voting rights, 2 will be independent with no voting rights.

The first meeting of the Sub-Committee took place on the 9 March 2015; the main focus of this
meeting was to receive a presentation from the Local Government Boundary Commission for
England (LGBCE) which was provided by Max Caller, Chairman of the LGCBE and Joylan Jackson,
Chief Executive of the LGBCE.

Members from the Commission provided an overview of the options that were available to the
authority in terms of an electoral review. The Commission acknowledged that currently this
authority with 60 members was at the top of the range when compared to our ‘CIPFA nearest
neighbours group’. They reported that in relation to reviews recently undertaken with authorities
within this family group, there had been a reduction in Council size of up to 10%.

Since March the Sub Committee has met on two occasions and has discussed a number of issues
in relation to this review. The main issues that need to be considered and agreed upon are council
size and the electoral cycle.

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

1 Page 11




Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

1.6

1.7

2.1

2.2

23

24

3.1

3.2

3.3

Consideration on changing Electoral Cycle have been dealt with under a report presented to Special
Council on the 26 November 2015

In relation to determining council size the Sub Committee sanctioned a questionnaire that was sent
to all Members just prior to the election in May 2015. The results of this questionnaire have been
collated and will be used as part of any submission to the LGBCE. In addition various scenarios in
relation to council size have been reviewed and costed, details of which are covered later in this
report

Issues

Since the Governance Sub Committee commenced their work there have been further
developments in that the Council has now hit the trigger points for the Local Government Boundary
Commission for England (LGCBE) to automatically undertake an electoral review.

Contact has been made with the LGBCE to confirm timescales for a review and it is anticipated that
they will address the Council in early 2016, with a view to work commencing in March 2016.

The question of Council size is the starting point in any electoral review, since it will determine the
optimum counci
[...]
rtfolio: Finance, IT and Customer
Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To approve a Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the borough area for the financial year
2016/17.

Recommendations

That the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough
Council area as detailed is adopted for the financial year 2016/17.

Reasons

The Welfare Reform agenda replaced Council Tax Benefit with Localised Council Tax Reduction
with effect from 1 April 2013. Localised schemes need to be approved by the 31 January before the
start of the new financial year to which the scheme applies.

1.1

1.2

2.1

2.2

Background

Section 13A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, substituted by section 10 of the
Local Government Finance Act 2012 requires each billing authority in England to make a
Localised Council Tax Reduction scheme, specifying the reductions which are to apply to
amounts of Council Tax payable by persons or classes of person whom the authority
consider are in financial need.

Any scheme needs to be approved by the 31 January before the start of a new financial year
or a default scheme prescribed by regulations will be imposed by the Secretary of State for
Communities and Local Government. A default scheme would involve expenditure at a
higher level than the available central government funding.

Issues

Payments made by local authorities under Council Tax Benefit regulations were fully funded
by central government and paid via the Department of Work and Pensions to local
authorities. Localised Council Tax Reduction has been the responsibility of the Department
for Communities and Local Government since April 2013 when funding for localised
schemes was cut by approximately 10% of the previous amounts available. Funding levels
are set centrally for Council Tax Reduction, so there is no increase in 2016/17 for inflationary
factors over and above 2015/16.

In 2011/12, the last full year for which figures were available to make the calculation
[...]
g in additional pressures on the Revenues
and Benefits Section. So far, this has manifested itself by way of increased claimant contact.

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Management



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Management

10.

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

11.

12

12.1

12.2

12.3

12.4

12.5

Major Risks

Any scheme which does not fully pass on the loss of government grant to claimants will
require the Council to identify alternative funding. The choice of scheme could, therefore,
impact on the Council’s future budget plans.

Council Tax payers could see their bills increase if the funding loss is not passed on to
claimants.

Any increase in the number of Council Tax accounts to be administered could result in
additional administrative costs, particularly in relation to debt recovery. This could have a
knock on effect on the overall Council Tax collection rate.

Failure to adopt a Localised Council Tax Support scheme by the 31 January 2016 will result
in the default scheme being imposed, resulting in financial loss to the Council and all its
precepting bodies.

Key Decision Information

Not applicable.

Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

Cabinet 19 September 2012:

(a) That the draft Newcastle-under-Lyme Council Tax Support Scheme be approved for
consultation purposes.

(b) That the Executive Director — Resources and Support Services be authorised to
initiate the statutory consultation process.

Cabinet 12 December 2012:
(a) That the consultation results be noted and used to help formulate the Localised
Council Tax Support scheme for the borough area.

(b) That it be recommended that protection be drawn into the final scheme regarding
protection for recipients of War Disablement Pensions, War Widows Pensions and Armed
Forces Compensation Scheme payments.

Council 23 January 2013:
That the Local Council Tax Support Scheme for the Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council
area as detailed is adopted for the financial year 2013/14.

Council 27 November 2013:
That the Local Council Tax Support Scheme for the Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council
area as detailed is adopted for the financial year 2014/15.

Council 26 November 2014:
That the Local Council Tax Support Scheme for the Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council
area as detailed is adopted for the financial year 2015/16.

12 Recommendations

Page 39

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Management



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Management

13.1

14
14.1
15.

15.1
15.2
15.3

15.4
15.5

Page 40

That the Local Council Tax Support Scheme for the Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council
area as detailed is adopted for the financial year 2016/17.

List of Appendices

Appendix A — Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council Tax Reduction Scheme Summary

Previous Reports

Cabinet 19 September 2012 — Localised Council Tax Support

Cabinet 12 December 2012 - Localised Council Tax Support Consultation
Council 23 January 2013 — Localised Council Tax Reduction Scheme
Council 27 November 2013 — Localised Council Tax Reduction Scheme
Council 26 November 2014 — Localised Council Tax Reduction Scheme

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Management



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Management

Appendix A

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council

Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2016/17

Claim Type Council Tax Support Scheme
Pensioner Claimants

No scope for changes within Up to 100% of Council Tax Bill
LCTS

Working Age Claimants

Claims will be based on a Up to 80% of Council Tax Bill

max of 80% Council Tax
Liability (unless in a
protected group)

Properties in bands higher Up to 80% of band D rate
than Band D will be based on
80% Band D Council Tax

Second Adult Rebate will not Nil
be retained in the Local
Scheme

Capital Cut off at £6K (non- No Council Tax Support if capital exceeds £6K
passported)

Earnings Disregards Flat rate of £25 if claimant working.

Claimants who are eligible
to Severe Disability
Premium (SDP)

May allow up to 100% LCTS Up to 100% of Council Tax Bill
as protected group

Claimants who are eligible
to receive War
Disablement Pensions,
War Widow’s Pensions and
Armed Forces
Compensation Scheme
Payments

May allow up to 100% LCTS Up to 100% of Council Tax Bill
as protected group

Discretionary Payments

The Council has discretion to award Council Tax Support, in excess of the
amounts determined by this framework, where it is satisfied that exceptional
circumstances exist.

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Management Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

Licensing Act 2003 —- STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY
Submitted by: Democratic Services Manager
Portfolio: Safer Communities

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To advise Members of the updated draft Licensing Policy as agreed by the Licensing Committee on
22 October 2015.

Recommendations

1. That the updated Licensing Policy be adopted.
Reasons
Section 5 of the 2003 Act requires a licensing authority to determine and publish a statement of its

licensing policy at least once every five years. The policy must be published before it carries out any
licensing functions under the 2003 Act.

Background

Before determining its policy, the licensing authority must consult the persons listed in section 5(3) of the
2003 Act. These are:

a) the chief officer of police for the area;

b) the fire and rescue authority for the area;

c) each local authority’s Director of Public Health in England or Local Health Board in Wales for an area
any part of which is in the licensing authority’s area,

d) persons/bodies representative of local premises licence holders;

e) persons/bodies representative of local club premises certificate holders;

1) persons/bodies representative of local personal licence holders; and

g) persons/bodies representative of businesses and residents in its area.

Issues

The consultation concluded on 25% September 2015 and 3 responses were received (attached). The
responses were considered by the Licensing Committee on 22nd October 2015 and the Policy has been
up
[...]
a committee to make the
determination. The spirt of the licensing Act and the section 182 guidance is
very much around a time period of negotiation between the applicant and the
RA; this gives both parties the opportunity to engage in a meaningful dialogue
around bespoke conditions for their particular business to promote the licensing
objectives. At present Newcastle Borough is the only Local Authority in the
county that hold a hearing to make a determination on the conditions being
negotiated on. In all other areas the conditions are negotiated and if both parties
are in agreement then this is provided to the LA where they endorse the newly
agreed conditions onto the licence. The only time that reps are submitted are if
there can’t be agreement reached and the committee need to make a
determination. Hence the committee are only sitting in circumstances where
there is two opposing opinions and a lack of agreement, not where there is full
agreement of all parties

concerned.

Page 129



SECTION 3

Please indicate if you are responding as:

Member of the public _______ Community Group representative

Licensed business Other business owner o
Trade Association —____ Town/Parish Councillor

Other (please state) Responsible
Authority

THANK YOU FOR TAKING THE TIME TO COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE
Please return to:
Julia Cleary,

Licensing Section,
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council,

Page 130



Civic Offices,
Merrial Street,
Newcastle, Staffs, ST5 2AG

Or by email to licensing@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Page 131



Page 132



Agenda ltem 8

GAMBLING ACT 2005 — STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY

Submitted by: Democratic Services Manager
Portfolio: Safer Communities

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To advise Members of the updated draft Gambling Policy as agreed by the Licensing Committee on
22nd October 2015.

Recommendations

(a) That the revised Gambling Policy be adopted.
Reasons

Under section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 the Council has a statutory duty to 
[...]
rtant public services".

+ The government want to grant ministers the power to unilaterally cut so-called "facilities
time" in the public sector. This is paid time-off mutually agreed between employers and
unions for union reps to represent their members and negotiate with their employer.

» The government also proposes to prohibit public sector employers assisting unions to
collect their membership subscriptions through payrolls - even though this is used for a
variety of other staff benefits such as cycle-to-work schemes and childcare vouchers,
and even though unions often meet the costs of this.

This Council further notes that:

* The human rights organisations Liberty, Amnesty International and the British Institute of
Human Rights have said that the government's proposals “would hamper people’s basic
rights to protest and shift even more power from the employee to the employer".

* The government refuses to allow trade unions to ballot their members electronically,
which could help increase engagement despite using electronic balloting in the recent
election for their candidate for London Mayor.

» Trade unions take industrial action for a wide range of reasons including defending
wages and pensions, conditions at work and safety.

» Strikes in the UK are at historically low levels.
This Council believes that:

* No worker ever wants to go on strike - but it is a crucial last resort for workers when their
employer refuses to listen to their views, negotiate with them or compromise.

Page 183



The right to strike and protest are fundamental rights which should be valued and
respected in a free and democratic society.

Without the right to strike, workers will be unable to defend their jobs or pay, stand up for
decent services and achieve fairness and safety at work.

The government's proposals will undermine constructive employment relations in
Newcastle-under-Lyme Council. We believe harmonious industrial relations are achieved
by meaningful engagement with trade unions and their members.

That, in the spirit of localism, councils should be free to build positive industrial relations
that work for their communities without central government interference.

This Council therefore resolves to:

1.

2.

Support the UNISON, GMB and the TUC's campaign to protect the right to strike.

Write to the Secretary of State for Business, Innovation and Skills stating the council’s
opposition to the government's proposals on trade unions.

Write to the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government stating the
opposition to the interference of central government in local industrial relations as it is
against the spirit of localism.

Ask the Leader to write to all Members of Parliament covering the Borough informing
them of our position and asking them to oppose and vote against the Bill.

Continue to value the importance of meaningful workforce engagement and
representation through trade unions in Newcastle-under-Lyme Council.

This Council further resolves, that in the event that the government's proposals
become law, in so far as is lawful for the council as an employer to:

A. Continue to allow recognised trade unions to use subscriptions through payroll, or

C.

otherwise support trade unions' efforts to move members onto direct debit subscriptions,
through allowing access to workers and as much notice as possible of any changed
arrangements.

Maintain current arrangements on "facility time" for trade union reps to represent their
members.

Commit not to use agency workers to break strikes.

Page 184



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 23/09/2015 Council

	5 Review of Electoral Arrangements - Council Size
	Appendix 1 Members Survey
	Appendix 1-ElectoralArrangements Summary Findings
	Nov15councilsizeAppendix2

	6 Localised Council Tax Reduction Scheme
	Council Report 251115 (LCTS app A)

	7 Draft Licensing Policy 2015
	Microsoft Word - LICENSING POLICY 2011 updated for Council
	Comments Received from Community Safety in relation to the Licensing Policy Consultation
	Silverdale PC Response - Licensing Policy
	Trading Standards Response - Licensing Policy

	8 Draft Gambling Policy 2015
	Microsoft Word - Gambling Policy DRAFT 2015
	Gambling Premises Map
	Gambling Policy Response - Civic Society
	Gosschalks Response to Gambling Policy
	Response from Coral re Gambling

	11 Reports of the Chairs of the Regulatory Committees
	13 Motions of Members



Minutes of the meeting


Council - 25/11/15

1

COUNCIL

Wednesday, 25th November, 2015

Present:- The Mayor. Councillor Sandra Hambleton – in the Chair

Councillors Allport, Astle, Bailey, Beech, Braithwaite, Burgess, Cooper, 
Cooper, Dymond, Eagles, Eastwood, Fear, Frankish, 
Hailstones, Hailstones, Hambleton, Harper, Heesom, Holland, 
Huckfield, Johnson, Johnson, Kearon, Loades, Mancey, 
Matthews, Naylon, Northcott, Owen, Parker, Peers, Pickup, 
Plant, Proctor, Reddish, Robinson, Rout, Shenton, Simpson, 
Snell, Stringer, Stubbs, Sweeney, Tagg, J Tagg, Turner, 
Walklate, Waring, Welsh, Wemyss, Wilkes, Williams, Williams, 
Winfield and Woolley

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllr Bates, Cllr Wing and Cllr Wallace.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Pickup and Cllr Stubbs declared an interest in the Leader’s Report, paragraph 9.

3. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a 
correct record. 

4. MAYORS ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Mayor confirmed that her Spring Ball would be held in The Ballroom of Keele 
Hall on 8 April.  Tickets were priced at £37 each and would be available from Peter 
Whalan from 1 January 2016.

The Civic Carol Service was to be held in The Parish Church of St Giles on 20 
December 2015 from 6.30pm.  All were welcome.  The Service would be followed by 
Tea and mince pies in the church hall.

There would be a ceremony to grant Freedom of the Borough to Sgt Watchman (V) 
and to Neil Baldwin in Keele Hall on 26 November at 7pm.  Many councillors had 
responded to the invites sent out.  Those that had not were still welcome to attend.

5. REVIEW OF ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS - COUNCIL SIZE 

The Monitoring Officer introduced a report requesting Members to consider reviewing 
the current Council size. The Local Government Boundary Commission for England 
(LGBCE) had acknowledged that currently this authority with 60 members was at the 
top of the range when compared to it’s ‘CIPFA nearest neighbours group’.  

Resolved:

(a) That the current council size of 60 members be reduced.



Council - 25/11/15

2

(b) That the number of elected Members should be in a range between 42 to 48.

6. LOCALISED COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 

A report was submitted requesting Members to approve a Local Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for the borough area for the financial year 2016/17.

Resolved:

That the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Borough Council area as detailed is adopted for the financial year 2016/17.

7. DRAFT LICENSING POLICY 2015 

A report was submitted to advise Members of the updated draft Licensing Policy as 
agreed by the Licensing Committee on 22nd October 2015. 

Resolved:

That the updated Licensing Policy be adopted.

8. DRAFT GAMBLING POLICY 2015 

A report was submitted to advise Members of the updated draft Gambling Policy as 
agreed by the Licensing Committee on 22nd October 2015.

Resolved:

That the revised Gambling Policy be adopted.

9. STATEMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL - REPORT WILL BE SENT TO 
FOLLOW 

A report was submitted to provide an update on the activities and decisions of 
Cabinet together with the Forward Plan.

A question was raised as to how many meetings had been cancelled recently. The 
Leader stated that only one Cabinet meeting had been cancelled to help make best 
use of the available resources.

In relation to Item 4, members queried what was meant by ‘significant’ regarding land 
sales at Sheldon Grove. The Leader stated that this item was currently subject to a 
call in and that and questions should wait until after this had taken place. The same 
was said of any questions relating to Maxims as this was also subject to a call in. 

In relation to Item 6, Members queried whether the actions recommended in the peer 
review had been completed satisfactorily. 

A member also drew the Leader’s attention to Item 2 and requested that the Leader 
remain open to the possibility of some short term borrowing to help finance the 
capital programme.

The Leader also stated that there was currently no update in relation to the Joint 
Local Plan with Stoke on Trent City Council. 



Council - 25/11/15

3

10. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

Resolved:

That the reports of the Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees be received.

11. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEES 

Resolved:

That the reports of the Chairs of the Regulatory Committees be received.

12. QUESTIONS TO THE MAYOR,CABINET MEMBERS AND COMMITTEE CHAIRS 

No questions had been submitted. 

13. MOTIONS OF MEMBERS 

The following members declared an interest in the item as they were members of a 
trade union:

Cllr Wemyss
Cllr Reddish
Cllr Pickup
Cllr Stubbs
Cllr Welsh
Cllr Williams
Cllr Robinson
Cllr Shenton
Cllr Mrs Williams
Cllr Hambleton
Cllr Kearon
Cllr Rout
Cllr Bailey
Cllr Burgess
Cllr Winfield
Cllr Eastwood
Cllr Snell
Cllr Plant
Cllr Eagles

A request was made for a named vote:



Council - 25/11/15

4

For: 31
Against: 19
Abstain: 5

Resolved:

That the Council:

1. Support the UNISON, GMB and the TUC's campaign to protect the right to 
strike.
2. Write to the Secretary of State for Business, Innovation and Skills stating the 
council’s opposition to the government's proposals on trade unions.
3. Write to the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 
stating the opposition to the interference of central government in local industrial 
relations as it is against the spirit of localism.
4. Ask the Leader to write to to all Members of Parliament covering the Borough 
and regional members of the House of Lords informing them of our position and 
asking them to oppose and vote against the Bill.5. Continue to value the importance 
of meaningful workforce engagement and representation through trade unions in 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Council.
This Council further resolves, that in the event that the government's proposals 
become law, in so far as is lawful for the council as an employer to:
A. Continue to allow recognised trade unions to use subscriptions through 
payroll, or otherwise support trade unions' efforts to move members onto direct debit 
subscriptions, through allowing access to workers and as much notice as possible of 
any changed arrangements.

Astle YES Heesom NO Shenton YES
Bailey YES Holland NO Simpson YES
Beech YES Snell YES
Braithwaite ABSTAIN Huckfield ABSTAIN Stringer YES
Burgess YES Johnson (Mrs) YES Stubbs YES
Cooper NO Johnson NO Sweeney NO
Cooper (Miss) NO Kearon YES Tagg (John) NO
Dymond YES Loades NO Tagg 

(Simon)
NO

Eagles YES Mancey NO Turner YES
Eastwood YES Matthews NO
Fear NO Naylon YES Walklate YES
Frankish NO Northcott NO Waring NO
Hailstones (Mrs) NO Owen ABSTAIN
Hailstones NO Parker ABSTAIN Welsh YES

Hambleton 
(Mrs)

YES Peers NO Wemyss YES

Hambleton YES Pickup YES
Harper NO Plant YES Wilkes YES

Proctor YES Williams 
(Mrs)

YES

Reddish YES Williams YES
Robinson YES Winfield YES
Rout YES Woolley ABSTAIN



Council - 25/11/15

5

B. Maintain current arrangements on "facility time" for trade union reps to 
represent their members.
C. Commit not to use agency workers to break strikes.

14. RECEIPT OF PETITIONS 

There were no petitions. 

15. URGENT BUSINESS 

An urgent item had been accepted by the Mayor on the grounds that it met 
the provisions for such matters as set out in Appendix 7, Section 7 of the 
Council’s Constitution. 

The item related to the formulation of a policy at the highest level, on a cross-
party basis, to ensure fairness and transparency in the policy for management 
and disposal of council assets, but particularly with regard to disposal of green 
spaces for residential use.

The motion was proposed by Cllr Holland and seconded by Cllr Reddish.

It was confirmed that time scales were critical regarding the recommendations as 
Council would need to agreed it’s budget in February 2016.

A named vote was requested:

 For: 29

Astle NO Heesom YES Shenton NO
Bailey NO Holland YES Simpson NO
Beech NO Huckfield YES Stringer YES
Braithwaite YES Johnson (Mrs) NO Stubbs NO
Burgess NO Johnson YES Sweeney YES
Cooper YES Kearon NO Tagg (John) YES
Cooper (Miss) YES Loades YES Tagg 

(Simon)
YES

Dymond NO Mancey YES Turner NO
Eastwood NO Matthews YES Walklate YES
Fear YES Naylon YES Waring YES
Frankish YES Northcott YES Waring
Hailstones (Mrs) YES Owen YES Welsh NO
Hailstones YES Parker YES Wemyss YES
Hambleton 
(Mrs)

NO Peers YES Wilkes YES

Hambleton NO Pickup NO Williams 
(Mrs)

NO

Harper YES Plant NO Williams NO
Proctor NO Winfield NO
Reddish YES
Robinson NO
Rout NO



Council - 25/11/15

6

Against: 23

Resolved:

That the Council:

1. Establish an Asset Policy Committee that shall:

a) Begin work immediately and exist until the date of the next meeting of Full 
Council

b) Produce a completed report to a Special meeting of the Council by no later 
than the end of January 2016 so that this can inform the preparation of the 
Asset Management Strategy 2016/17 and the budget setting process

c) Be composed of seven councillors and have authority to co-opt up to two 
independent members (who shall be non-voting) to assist the Committee 
in its work

d) Have a remit to recommend a policy for the disposal of the Borough 
Council’s land assets for residential use in future

2. Request that Cabinet suspends the sale of land assets solely for residential 
use and included in the Asset Management Strategy, while the Asset 
Policy Committee is undertaking its work.

THE MAYOR. COUNCILLOR SANDRA HAMBLETON
Chair


